MINUTES OF THE RECESSED MEETING
OF THE REIDSVILLE CITY COUNCIL
HELD WEDNESDAY, MAY 17, 2006 AT 12:00 P.M.
FIRST-FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM, CITY HALL
CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT:
Mayor James K. Festerman


Mayor Pro-Tem Donald L. Gorham

Councilman John H. Gentry

Councilman John Henderson 


Councilman George O. Rucker 

Councilman W. Clark Turner

Councilwoman Joan Zdanski


                                                                         

COUNCIL MEMBERS ABSENT:                      
NONE

CITY STAFF PRESENT:                                    
D. Kelly Almond, City Manager
                                                                                    Angela G. Stadler, City Clerk
                                                                                    Terri J. Stamey, Assistant City               Manager

RECESSED MEETING RECONVENES.

Mayor Festerman called the meeting to order at approximately 12:49 p.m. He turned the budget work session over to City Manager Almond.

Budget Ordinance Amendment No. 15 presented.

The City Manager presented Budget Ordinance Amendment No. 15, which appropriates the monies to purchase land on Northwest Market Street and 710 Ware Street as approved by Council in an earlier closed session. The City Manager stated that the two properties together could be purchased for $19,200, plus closing costs, for a total of approximately $20,150.

Councilwoman Zdanski made the motion, seconded by Councilman Turner, to approve Budget Ordinance Amendment No. 15. The motion passed in a 4-3 vote with Mayor Pro Tem Gorham, Councilman Henderson and Councilman Rucker voting against it.

There was discussion among Council members regarding the purchase of the two properties. Mayor Pro Tem Gorham indicated he had voted against the motion because the price went over the amount authorized by Council. City Manager Almond explained that the lot on Ware Street was valued at more than $16,000. Council had authorized him to go up to $18,000, he noted. For the Northwest Market Street property, it was valued higher than the $1,200 price agreed to by the City, the City Manager stated. The other costs mentioned – approximately $950 -- were for legal work, such as deed preparation, etc., he explained. Councilwoman Zdanski said that, in the future, perhaps it should be stated for the record the purchase price going to the property owner and that there would be legal costs above and beyond the purchase price.
Council members reconsidered the motion, which then passed in a 6-1 vote, with Councilman Rucker voting in opposition.

Budget Ordinance Amendment No. 15 as approved follows:

BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT NO. 15

     WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Reidsville adopted a budget ordinance on May 11, 2005 which established revenues and authorized expenditures for fiscal year 2005-2006; and

     WHEREAS, since the time of the adoption of said ordinance, it has become necessary to make certain changes in the City's budget to appropriate additional funds to purchase land on NW Market  St. and Ware St, to appropriate a safety grant from the NCLM to the Police Department;

     NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Reidsville that the budget ordinance as adopted on May 11, 2005 is hereby amended as follows;

Section 1.   That revenue account number 10-3991-0000, Fund Balance General Fund, be increased by $20,150, that revenue account number 10-3431-8002, Grant NCLM, be increased by $1,240;  

Section 2. That expense account number,10-4110-5900, Capital Land, be increased by $20,150, that expense account number 10-4310-5514, Police Block Grant, be increased by $1,240;

This the 17th day of May, 2006.

                        /s/_____________________                                        

                             James K. Festerman  

                                       Mayor

ATTEST:

 /s/_______________________________                                   

     Angela G. Stadler, CMC, City Clerk

BUDGET WORK SESSION.

Additional Cuts Outlined.

City Manager Almond reviewed the cuts made on May 10 ($8,800 for improvements to Council Chambers & $34,000 for sound-proofing the Senior Center) and two additional cuts he had made prior to the meeting ($80,000 for Jaycee Ballpark tennis court resurfacing and $25,000 for drainage improvements).

Drainage Improvements.

Councilman Turner expressed concerns about eliminating $25,000 for drainage improvements, which would only leave $50,000 for projects. City Manager Almond said the City could still do the first two projects on the list (a failed system on Poag Avenue at Third Avenue and Courtland Avenue). The third project on Washington Street could be saved for next year, he said. The City Manager stressed that he was not saying the City could do all three projects for only $50,000.

Resurfacing Costs.

Mayor Festerman asked about the costs of resurfacing City streets. City Manager Almond said he currently has $155,000 allocated for next year. In the current budget year, $144,000 was allocated for resurfacing. The City Manager noted that although the City has been increasing the monies for these projects, less paving is being done because of the costs associated with resurfacing, such as petroleum, etc.

Council and staff briefly discussed Powell Bill monies for street maintenance and how those monies are allocated.

Police Vehicles.

Mayor Pro Tem Gorham then brought up the $22,500 requested for a car for Community Policing. City Manager Almond said he had researched the issue further. The vehicle would not be used as a pursuit vehicle and would not be moved to patrol at a later date, it was noted. There was discussion about the Police Chief using the current Community Policing vehicle, when it is replaced. 

Mayor Festerman questioned whether the School Resource Officers’ vehicles had been looked at? City Manager Almond said not specifically. He added that cars are usually assigned to persons, not divisions. He said that might be an issue Council might want to look at in the future.

The City Manager said if Council wanted to completely eliminate a vehicle, the best patrol car on the list to be replaced could go to Community Policing. 

It was decided to eliminate the $22,500 and use the best patrol car for Community Policing.

Status of Funds.

These cuts leave the capital requests in the Parks & Recreation and General Funds out of balance by $407,600, the City Manager said.

The total gap to be closed is $557,900, which also includes $150,300 in operating costs, City Manager Almond reported. He equated the $150,300 to roughly a two-cent tax increase.

Possible Tax Increase, Undesignated Fund Balance.

Mayor Festerman said the City may need a tax increase, but he was opposed to it if there is any way to avoid it. He said he can’t see increasing residents’ taxes when they’re being hit by other increases, such as gas, etc. The elderly are having a hard time with these increases, he stressed. The Mayor reiterated that he was opposed to a tax increase “except as a last resort.”

Mayor Pro Tem Gorham questioned whether other things needed to be looked at. He cited as examples computers, digital copiers and servers. He said some of these things may need to be done the following year.

City Manager Almond said there is nothing on this list that is indispensable or that the City has to buy this coming year. However, he stressed that he didn’t think the picture is going to be any better the following year and then the City will be looking for even more money.

Discussion centered around the General Fund’s Undesignated Fund Balance. Councilwoman Zdanski said she didn’t have any problem taking capital requests out of the Fund Balance. Mayor Festerman agreed, especially since the City has a healthy Fund Balance of approximately $5 million.

City Manager Almond said that the City could reduce the amount of capital coming out of the Fund Balance. However, he noted that it is acceptable to take one-time capital expenses out of the Fund Balance. He said there is nothing illegal about taking operating expenses out of the Fund Balance, but it would be a “major departure” from what the City has done in the past. He also stressed that having to take operating expenses out of the Fund Balance means that current fees are not covering current operating costs. 

Councilwoman Zdanski likened it to having a household account and an operating budget to live by. Councilman Turner noted that it had taken a long time to build up the Fund Balance, and he didn’t think the City was going to have any “great windfall” anytime soon. Mayor Festerman asked City Manager Almond if the Fund Balance was the highest it’s ever been? The City Manager said, “Probably so.”

City Manager Almond stressed again that he has pushed his revenue projections “way, way out there.” He reviewed those projections briefly.

The City Manager said that the only way to cover the $150,300, is to either raise revenues or cut expenses. He stated that there are not a lot of other revenue sources that the City can control, other than lake fees, permit fees, etc.

Council members and staff briefly discussed the way the tax base was when American Tobacco was here, versus now with Commonwealth Brands. It used to be that industries replaced machinery every year, but that trend stopped about three years ago, the City Manager explained. At that time, the industrial tax base started going down, shifting the tax burden to commercial entities and residential customers, he said. He noted that this is happening not just in Reidsville but in many small towns across the state. Yet the need for community services continues to rise, Councilwoman Zdanski said.

Councilman Gentry returned to a discussion of the Fund Balance. He said that the Fund Balance gets that way because people pay taxes or because the State has some sort of windfall, which helps municipalities with the State-shared revenues. The General Fund Undesignated Fund Balance, Councilman Gentry said, is money put in there by the taxpayers. He said he was for using it until the City reaches a point where it can’t do it anymore, then you raise taxes or increase fees.  Mayor Festerman said it aggravates some taxpayers to see a $5 million Fund Balance and then hear about taxes or fees going up. Councilwoman Zdanski reminded other Council members what the Fund Balance has been used for –two fire stations, Police Station renovations, an industrial park, Vance Street improvements, Greenway projects, etc.

Councilman Rucker then made the motion, seconded by Councilman Gentry, to take the entire shortage out of the Undesignated Fund Balance.

Mayor Pro Tem Gorham said he felt that these funds need to be spent on things that will benefit all of Reidsville’s taxpayers. He talked about the work on Vance Street, which he said is an area he doesn’t live in or travel very much. Councilwoman Zdanski said the City was also spending money on improving North Scales Street. Mayor Pro Tem Gorham reiterated the need for taxpayer money to benefit everybody.

City Manager Almond requested clarification on Councilman Rucker’s motion. He asked if the Councilman’s motion meant that the City should use the Undesignated Fund Balance to balance the General Fund the $557,900 that was needed, including $407,600 in capital costs and $150,300 in operating costs? Councilman Rucker agreed. Mayor Festerman noted that would leave approximately $4.5 million in the Fund Balance.

Councilman Henderson said he could go with using the Fund Balance for capital projects, but he needed more explanation of the operating costs. He said he needed it broken down to know what the Council is voting for. City Manager Almond referred him to the Summary of Proposed Total Expenditures for 2006-07. (A COPY OF THIS WORKSHEET IS HEREIN INCORPORATED AND MADE A PART OF THESE MINUTES.)
The motion to take the $557,900, including $407,600 in capital outlay and $150,300 in operating costs, out of the General Fund Undesignated Fund Balance was approved in a 7-0 vote by Council.

Water & Sewer Funds.

City Manager Almond then turned to a discussion of the Water and Sewer Funds. He noted that capital items for those funds are paid out of the reserve funds. 

He distributed a copy of the Sewer Fund Fund Balance worksheet. (A COPY OF THE WORKSHEET IS HEREIN INCORPORATED AND MADE A PART OF THESE MINUTES.) While this worksheet shows that the Sewer Reserve Fund has a fund balance of $1.364 million, there are approximately $415,000 in system improvements proposed for next year that are not reflected in that total. Therefore, the actual total in the Sewer Reserve Fund will be less than $1 million. He reminded Council members that these funds were for emergencies, like a big blow up at the Wastewater Treatment Plant. He described this as an extremely low reserve for an enterprise our size.

City Manager Almond said it looks as though the City will have to raise sewer rates. He said they were hoping to come out in the black in the Sewer Fund this year but indicated that was very much up in the air. 

Mayor Festerman asked whether the Local Government Commission looks at Water and Sewer Reserve Funds like it did cities’ General Fund Undesignated Fund Balance. The City Manager said that the LGC probably wouldn’t send the City a dirty letter about the low sewer reserve fund, but it would take note of it.

The City Manager then referred Council to a handout on the Sewer Reserve Fund. (A COPY OF THIS WORKSHEET IS HEREIN INCORPORATED AND MADE A PART OF THESE MINUTES.) He noted that in 2005, expenditures from the Sewer Reserve Fund totaled $2.2 million. He cited the different projects that those monies had funded, including Vance Street, the North End Pump Station, McCoy Road, dewatering biosolids, Longbow & McCoy Road and sludge disposal. The City Manager cautioned Council that sludge removal costs grow higher and higher each year. He stressed that these kinds of operating costs should be covered by the sewer rates, but they aren’t. City Manager Almond stated that public budgeting is an “inexact science.” He noted that usage was down but costs continue to rise. He also talked of the cost of adding tons of carbon to correct toxicity problems.

Mayor Festerman suggested that the Council revisit the issue of raising sewer rates in August or September. The City Manager stated that water and sewer rates can be changed at any time throughout the year. Councilman Turner noted that raising sewer rates can have more of an effect on citizens than raising property taxes. Mayor Festerman said that many people also thought the water sales to Greensboro would help offset some of these rising costs.

City Manager Almond stressed to Council that he had pushed the projected revenues for the Sewer Fund up some $300,000 higher than realistically could be expected. He said that, in reality, they know that they will have to raise the rates in the Sewer Fund.

When asked, the City Manager said he would estimate a 10% increase in sewer rates is needed – an approximate $2-3 increase a month. That would raise the average sewer rate from $18 to $22, he said.

Councilman Turner again stated that people get “livid” about an increase in sewer rates. He said he would like to “hold the line” if they possibly can at this point.

City Manager said he wanted Council to understand that the Sewer Fund revenue figures would be inflated. Council members indicated that they understood but did not want to raise rates.
Mayor Pro Tem Gorham then made the motion, seconded by Councilman Turner, to delay any decision on a sewer rate increase at this time. The motion was unanimously approved in a 7-0 vote.

Discussion on Freeway Drive & Greenways.

Mayor Festerman said he was hearing a lot of concerns about Freeway Drive. Councilman Turner said Freeway needs to be five lanes. He also added that the NCDOT plans for Freeway Drive appeared to show the greenway trail running alongside a chain link fence. No one else seemed to know anything about a fence there.

Resolution for Public Hearing on North End Pump Station Annexation.

City Manager Almond presented Council members with a Resolution calling for a public hearing at the Council’s June 14th meeting to consider annexation of City-owned property for the North End pump station. He said the City wanted to annex the area into the City for law enforcement purposes.

Councilman Turner made the motion, seconded by Councilman Gentry and unanimously approved by Council in a 7-0 vote, to approve the Resolution as presented.

The Resolution as approved follows:

RESOLUTION STATING THE INTENT OF THE CITY OF REIDSVILLE TO ANNEX PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY OF REIDSVILLE 
WHICH IS NOT CONTIGUOUS TO THE EXISTING MUNICIPAL BOUNDARIES


BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Reidsville that:


Section 1. It is the intent of the City Council, pursuant to G.S. 160A-58.7, to annex the property described in Section 2, which is owned by the City of Reidsville.


Section 2. The legal description of the property is as follows:


Beginning at an iron rebar set at the intersection of the northern right-of-way of Salem Church Road and the western right-of-way of NC Hwy. 14, said iron rebar being located S 39 deg 36 min 29 sec W 6.52 feet from an existing right-of-way disk located in the western right-of-way of NC Hwy. 14, said disk having a North Carolina State Plane Coordinate of Northing = 962232.97 feet, Easting = 1802631.86 feet, thence northwesterly along the northern right-of-way of Salem Church Road N 77 deg 53 min 39 sec W 70.00 feet to an iron rebar set, thence leaving said right-of-way and being new lines through the lands of Morton and Williamson, LLC (DB 1242, PG 593) the following six calls, N 12 deg 06 min 21 sec E 15.00 feet to an iron rebar set, N 32 deg 53 min 39 sec W 25.50 feet to an iron rebar set, N 57 deg 06 min 21 sec E 32.00 feet to an iron rebar set, S 32 deg 53 min 39 sec E 8.0 feet to an iron rebar set in the western right-of-way of NC Hwy 14, thence southeasterly along the western right-of-way of said road S 39 deg 36 min 29 sec W 35.53 feet to an existing right-of-way disk, thence continuing same line 6.52 feet to the point of beginning and containing 0.126 acres more or less as shown on Plat Prepared For City of Reidsville, North End Pump Station, Proposed Property Acquisition by Dean E. Hill Land Surveying, dated March 24, 2006 and recorded in Map Book 58, Page 88 of the Rockingham County Register of Deeds, which survey is incorporated herein by reference for a more accurate description.


Section 3. The property described in Section 2 is not contiguous to the current municipal boundaries, but will meet the requirements of G.S. 160A-58.1(b).


Section 4. A public hearing on the question of annexation will be held in City Council Chambers, 230 W. Morehead Street, Reidsville, NC, at 3 p.m. on Wednesday, June 14, 2006.


Section 5. Notice of the public hearing shall be published once in the Reidsville Review, a newspaper having general circulation in the City of Reidsville, at least ten (10) days prior to the date of the public hearing.


Adopted this 17th day of May, 2006.







/s/__________________________________








James K. Festerman, Mayor

ATTEST:

/s/_________________________________

   Angela G. Stadler, CMC, City Clerk

Figures presented showing cost of adding three firefighter positions.

City Manager Almond referred to a handout showing the costs involved with hiring three additional firefighters. (A COPY OF THE HANDOUT IS HEREIN INCORPORATED AND MADE A PART OF THESE MINUTES.) The City Manager noted that he had put these figures together at the request of Councilman Rucker during last week’s meeting. Councilman Rucker questioned the City Manager as to whether the figure was $5,100 lower if the Fire Chief employed firefighters who are already on call. The City Manager replied in the affirmative.

It was noted that the cost of employing three additional firefighters could cost between $111,462.48 to $116,562.48.
Councilman Rucker asked the City Manager where could they get the money from for these positions? City Manager Almond stated that the funds could come from the Undesignated Fund Balance, from a tax increase or by cutting funds from another department or cutting operating costs. Councilman Henderson asked what was the possibility of taking funds from other departments? The City Manager said Council couldn’t get $111,462 from other departments unless it involved cutting other personnel.

The City Manager said the big ticket items in a municipality are personnel, resurfacing monies and capital items. He said to pick up $111,000, the City would have to do it from a combination of all three – using the Fund Balance, a tax increase and cutting operational costs. He said it probably couldn’t be done from just one source. 

Councilman Turner interjected that the City had been lucky this had been such a mild winter; thereby, lowering some of the maintenance costs the City normally encounters each year. Councilwoman Zdanski reminded Council members of rising fuel costs.

Councilman Rucker said he would like staff to look at finding ways to fund the additional firefighter positions.

Adoption process for budget.

The City Manager said he would try to have budget books to Council by the middle of next week. He explained the procedures for adoption of the budget. Council members have to have the budget presented to them by June 1. The public hearing for the budget will be held at the June 14th meeting, at which time changes can still be made.

City Manager Almond said he would balance the budgets based on what the Council members had said today.

Councilman Gentry then made the motion, seconded by Councilman Rucker and unanimously approved by Council in a 7-0 vote, to adjourn at approximately 1:58 p.m.






_________________________________







James K. Festerman, Mayor

ATTEST:

__________________________________

  Angela G. Stadler, CMC, City Clerk

PAGE  
7
May 17, 2006


